Land Taken for Street in the City of Napier

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Napier as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of May 1969.

### **SCHEDULE**

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 0 1.76 Part Lot 5, Deeds Plan 783, part Town Section 187, Napier. Part Lot 1, Deeds Plan 916, part Town Section

0 1.93 187, Napier.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21766 (S.O. 5352) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of April 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/1847; D.O. 9/11)

Land Taken for Street in the City of Nelson

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of May 1969.

# **SCHEDULE**

### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.6 perches situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., and being part Section 235, City of Nelson, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23098 (S.O. 10756) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of April 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2750; D.O. 16/1070)

Land Taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway in the City of Wellington

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway.

#### SCHEDULE

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 31.1 perches situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., and being part Lot 3, D.P. 6008, and being part Section 547, Town of Wellington; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23147 (S.O. 27604) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works of Wellington, and thereon coloured orange. at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of April 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; D.O. 34/0)

Land Taken in the City of Lower Hutt as being Necessary, for the Proper Development of the Said Lands in Accordance with the Operative District Scheme of the Council for Uses Permitted in a Commercial "B" Zone under the Code of Ordinances

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, and the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken in the City of Lower Hutt as being necessary for the proper development of the said lands in accordance with the operative district scheme of the Council for uses permitted in a commercial "B" zone under the code of ordinances and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt as from the date herein-after mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of May 1969.

### **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 34.2 Lot 21, Block III, on D.P. 1306; all certificate of title, Volume 124, folio 32.
0 33.8 Lot 22, Block III, on D.P. 1306; all certificate of title, Volume 167, folio 129.
0 33.4 Lot 44, Block III, on D.P. 1306; all certificate of title, Volume 162, folio 147.

All being parts Section 29, Hutt District; all Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of April 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/363/1; D.O. 19/2/4/0)

Land Taken for a Public Rubbish Dump in Block VII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public rubbish dump and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Hawke's Bay as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of May 1969 take effect on and after the 5th day of May 1969.